DESIGNATED CAREGIVER AGREEMENT

(Required when placing a student with a Designated Caregiver)

This is an agreement between the Parent/s, the Designated Caregiver and Westlake Girls High School (the Agreement).

AGREEMENTS

- The Student and the Parents are parties to a Contract of Enrolment with Westlake Girls High School. All definitions contained in that Contract of Enrolment are considered to form part of this Agreement so far as they are relevant.
- The Parents agree that the Designated Caregiver/s will provide residential care for the Student while enrolled as an international student at Westlake Girls High School.
- 3. Westlake Girls High School has provided, and the Designated Caregiver/s have read and understood, the sections of the Education (Pastoral Care of International Students) Code of Practice 2016 (the Code) relevant to residential caregivers and Westlake Girls High School's Information for Designated Caregivers and agree to act as Designated Caregiver/s to the Student according to these requirements.
- 4. For the avoidance of doubt, The Designated Caregiver/s agree that the accommodation provided is caring, safe, positive, is a healthy environment, and supports the Student to achieve their academic goals.
- 5. Westlake Girls High School agrees that all information regarding the Designated Caregiver/s relating to the Agreement will be kept confidential, except disclosure to the Student or their parents, to any professional consultant or such person where it is in the interests of the Student to provide the information or according to any statutory or other legal duty.
- 6. Approval is required from Westlake Girls High School before the Student is placed with the Designated Caregiver/s.
- The Designated Caregiver/s agree that approval will be provided only
 after appropriate safety and other checks have been completed by
 Westlake Girls High School in accordance with the Code and School
 policies.
- Failure by the Designated Caregiver/s to provide the residential care required by Westlake Girls High School and the Code may result in Westlake Girls High School's approval of the Designated Caregiver/s being withdrawn.
- The Designated Caregiver/s agree to support the Student to abide by all rules and expectations set by Westlake Girls High School.
- 10. In the event Westlake Girls High School withdraws its approval of the Designated Caregiver/s, the Agreement is terminated, and the Student will be placed in alternative accommodation approved by Westlake Girls High School at the full cost and expense of the Parents.
- 11. Westlake Girls High School may take such measures as it considers appropriate (acting reasonably) to monitor and review the quality of residential care by the Designated Caregiver/s and this may include regular visits to the Designated Caregiver/s and meetings with both the Student and the Designated Caregiver/s.

- 12. The Designated Caregiver/s will provide Westlake Girls High School with fourteen days (14) days prior notice of any change in circumstances that may affect the Agreement. This includes any change of Residence or any change to the number of adults living at the Residence. For the avoidance of doubt, an adult is a person 18 years of age or older.
- 13. The Parent/s agree that Westlake Girls High School is not responsible for the Student's day-to-day care while in the care of the Designated Caregiver/s.
- 14. The Student will treat the accommodation provided by the Designated Caregiver/s ("Accommodation") with due care and respect and the Student is liable for costs associated with repairing any damage caused to the Accommodation by the Student. For avoidance of doubt, Westlake Girls High School is not responsible for any damage caused to the Accommodation by the Student.
- 15. The parties agree that any dispute in relation to this Agreement will be resolved in accordance with the Code and Westlake Girls High School policies.
- 16. This Agreement may be signed in one or more counterparts, each of which when so signed and all of which together shall constitute one and the same Agreement. Delivery of signed counterparts may be delivered by email or facsimile transmission.

SIGNING

By signing the Declaration the Student, the Parent/s and the Designated Caregiver declare that the Designated Caregiver is eligible to be a Designated Caregiver under the Code (being someone who is personally known to the Student and/or Parent(s) as a relative or close friend and meets the other requirements of the Act and the Code).



